Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<b>* * * *</b>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wachovia Bank, National Association, successor to First Union National Bank  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other National Banking Association	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Am Fab, Inc  Internal Address:  Street Address: 1446 South 35th Street  City: Galesburg State: Mi Zip: 49053  Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other_Termination of Security Interest  Execution Date: September 12, 2003	Association	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,721,701	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Name: Andrea M. Bond Internal Address: Briggs and Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center		
Street Address: 80 South Eighth Street	8. Deposit account number: 023732	
City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.  Andrea M. Bond  Name of Person Signing	ignature Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0677

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST (Trademarks)

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of September 12, 2003, is made by Wachovia Bank, National Association (successor to First Union National Bank), as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 27, 2002 (as amended, restated, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among AbilityOne Corporation, a Michigan corporation, AbilityOne Products Corp., a Delaware corporation, the Domestic Subsidiaries of AbilityOne Corporation from time to time party thereto, including, without limitation, Am Fab, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "Grantor"), the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent, the Lenders agreed to make Loans and issue Letters of Credit upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, as a condition to the obligations of the Lenders to make their respective Loans and to issue Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 27, 2002 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Agent, in favor of the Agent and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, that certain Trademark Security Agreement, thereby granting a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in certain Trademarks and Trademark Licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, including, without limitation Trademarks and Trademark Licenses identified on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Agent hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Agent in the following Trademarks and Trademark Licenses:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- all Accessions, Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0678

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Βv:

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0679

# Schedule I

# to Termination of Security Interest

# **TRADEMARKS**

# U.S. Trademark:

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
AM FAB	1,721,701	October 6, 1992

CHI:1257425.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0680\*\*